### OFFICIAL PREMIUM LIST THE SASKATOON RETRIEVER CLUB



2014 HUNT TESTS August 2, 3, and 4, 2014

> 3 Master Hunt Tests 3 Senior Hunt Tests 3 Junior Hunt Tests

ENTRIES CLOSE MONDAY JULY 28, 2014

Saturday Hamburger Night: \$5/person Sunday Tailgate Party: \$10/person Camping Fees: \$10/Night (electrified) \$5/Night (non-electrified)

#### **NOTICE TO EXHIBITORS**

RULE 18.7 of the Hunt Test Rules and Regulations states: "It shall be the duty and obligation of the event giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at a hunt test held under these regulations, is not subject to any indignities of any kind. The Hunt Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred."

> CKC Chief Executive Officer - Lance Novak CKC Provincial Director (SK) - Margaret Moran McQuinn CKC Provincial Field Trial Rep (SK) - John McDonald CKC Provincial Hunt Test Rep (SK) - Jeff Morari

"Saskatoon Retriever Club is a member in good standing with the Canadian National Master Retriever Club. Only passes at Hunt Tests hosted by Clubs in good standing with the Canadian National Master Retriever Club are considered in determining eligibility to enter the National Master Hunt Test Stake".

# CKC LICENSED HUNT TESTS OFFICIAL PREMIUM LIST 2014

Saturday August 2, Sunday August 3, and Monday August 4, 2014

**Open to all Retrievers, Irish Water Spaniels and Standard Poodles.** 

These events held under rules of The Canadian Kennel Club, 200 Ronson Drive, Suite 400, Etobicoke ON M9W 5Z9

### GROUNDS

The trial grounds are located about 35 km (22 miles) SE of Saskatoon. See map on back page. There will not be a lunch wagon so bring your own food. Water & pop are available for purchase.

## ENTRIES

- 1. Make all cheques payable to the Saskatoon Retriever Club (Canadian Funds only).
- 2. Cheques should be dated no later than the closing date. PLEASE MAIL EARLY.
- 3. Mail cheques and completed entry forms to: TRACY AUCHSTAETTER, 75 ELDORADO LANE, SASKATOON, SK, S7T 1B8 Phone: 306-652-7863 Email: Tracyandlinton@hotmail.com
- 4. ENTRIES CLOSE 8 pm Monday July 28th, 2014.
- 5. Draw will take place at 8 p.m., July 29th, 2014 at the home of the Hunt Test Secretary. A rotation may be used at the judges discretion.
- 6. A separate entry form for EACH dog in EACH stake is required (official CKC entry form). Available on the CKC website under CKC Services and then forms on-line. Non-CKC members please read note below.
- 7. All entries must be accompanied by the entry fee (and listing fee of \$8.82 if applicable). The listing fee of \$8.82 (GST included) per dog per event is payable unless the dog entered has a CKC individual registration number or ERN number.
- 8. NO PHONE OR FAX ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED.

NOTE: To All Canadian Residents Only CKC Rule Non-member participation fee

- A) An annual non-member participation fee for awards and titles will be charged to a Canadian non-member of CKC.
- B) In order to protect the awards/titles earned, the non-member will have a choice either to become a CKC member or to pay the non-member participation fee. Failure to comply within 30 days of notification will cause all awards and titles to be cancelled.

### AWARDS

Standard CKC Rosettes to all dogs qualifying in each event.

### SCRATCHES

Scratches for a bitch in season shall be refunded in full. All other scratches will be refunded at the hunt test committee's discretion, other than a scratch fee of \$10.00. Prior to paying such a refund, the club may require an appropriate veterinary certificate. Refunds must be requested in writing to the Hunt Test Secretary no later than seven days after the test event, explaining the reason for the scratch.

### BIRDS

Ducks and pheasants may be used in all stakes. Live pigeons may be used for the upland hunting test in the Master Hunt Tests

CLUB OFFICIERS	
President: Jeff Morari	Vice President: Mark Dolan
Secretary: Pat Althouse	Treasure: Lynn Campbell

Hunt Test Chairman: Mark Dolan Hunt Test Secretary: Tracy Auchstaetter Hunt Test Committee: Ross Campbell, Lynn Campbell, Tim Fahl, Louise Thorpe Wally Turk

## THE SASKATOON RETRIEVER CLUB HUNT TEST # 1 SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 2014

JUNIOR HUNT TEST: 9:00 a.m\$40 Lynn Campbell, Clavet SK Mark Antonini, Saskatoon SK
SENIOR HUNT TEST: 8:30 a.m\$45 Keith Althouse, Martensville SK Shelly Campbell, Saskatoon SK
MASTER HUNT TEST: 8:00 a.m \$50 Keith Yetman, Stoney Mountain MB Tim Fahl, Saskatoon SK
SASKATOON RETRIEVER CLUB HUNT TEST # 2 SUNDAY, AUGUST 3, 2014
JUNIOR HUNT TEST: 9:00 a.m \$40 Danielle Greanya, Saskatoon SK Alan Davies, Saskatoon SK
SENIOR HUNT TEST: 8:30 a.m \$45 Keith Yetman, Stoney Mountain MB Alan Parkinson, Regina SK
MASTER HUNT TEST: 8:00 a.m\$50 Jeff Morari, Saskatoon SK Mark Dolan, Saskatoon SK
SASKATOON RETRIEVER CLUB HUNT TEST # 3 MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2014
JUNIOR HUNT TEST: 9:00 a.m\$40 Louise Thorpe, Corman Park SK Tyler Evans, Altario AB
SENIOR HUNT TEST: 8:30 a.m\$45 Ross Campbell, Clavet SK Walter Turk, Saskatoon SK
MASTER HUNT TEST: 8:00 a.m\$50 Martha Kress, Greensboro, AL USA Dave Kress, Greensboro, AL USA

#### ALL TIMES ARE CENTRAL STANDARD ALL THROWERS, JUDGES, AND COMPETITIORS SHOULD WEAR DARK OR CAMOUFLAGE CLOTHING

Caution: The Saskatoon Retriever Club will not be responsible for any loss or damage to any dog or to any equipment, whether the result of an accident or otherwise. Furthermore the Saskatoon Retriever Club will assume no liability in the event of an accident or other misfortune to event participants, bystanders, club members, workers or other individuals using the property for any purpose.

Release and indemnification of Landowners and the Saskatoon Retriever Club By entering this event, each participant agrees to assume all risks and hazards incidental to participation in the event and agrees to release, save harmless and indemnify the owner(s) of the property upon which the event is held, together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, costs, expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person, dog, or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection with the participant's use or entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participant and all of his heirs, executors and assigns.

Official Map to the Saskatoon Retriever Glub Grounds

